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SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE : Madam, the State Governments as well as the Central Government have plans to increase the area under irrigation in all sectors, i.e. major, medium and minor. I do not think the hon.
Member is right in assuming that the yield depends upon the size of the farms. If irrigation facilities are available for bigger farms, the yields will be higher. If irrigation facilities are available for small farms, the yields will still be higher.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : Mr-Rajnarain.

SHRI KRISHAN KANT : Madam, the

main point has not been answered...

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : No. Mr.
Rajnarain.
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SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE : Our
last year's experience is that acreage is also increasing. As I was submitting, our intention is not to increase the production of particular foodgrains or particular types of cash crops at the cost of some other crops, because land in our country is limited and naturally if we want to increase the acreage of . . .
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THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : Let him finish.
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SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE : . .. a particular crop at the cost of some other crop, the econ my of that crop gets adversely affected As far as wheat is concerned, if in certain, areas there are marginal increases in acreages, we would welcome it.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN
question.

Next
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THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN
question. Mr. Khaitan.

Next

GHERAOES IN THE COUNTRY

4270. SHRI R. P. KHAITAN : Will the Minister of LABOUR AND REHA-BILITATION be pleased to state :

(a) the total number of gheraoes in each State during the last two years ;

(b) whether it is a fact that a Minister of the West Bengal Government was gheraoed and he refused to be rescued by the Police and undertook a fast against the gheraoes; and

(c) the steps Government propose to take to put an end to such tactics ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF LABOUR, EMPLOYMENT
AND REHABILITATION (SHRI
BHAGWAT JHA AZAD): (a) The information is being collected and will be placed on the Table of the House.

(b) The matter falls in the State sphere.

(c) Gheraoes have evident Jaw and order implications, involving as they may criminal offences of various kinds. In that context they are primarily the concern of the State Governments. As for their bearing on industrial disputes, the matter came up before the Standing Labour Committee at its meeting in May 1967 and the Committee disapproved of coercive and intimidatory tactics, including (wrongful confinement), for resolving industrial disputes. The State Governments have been advised accordingly.
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SHRI GODEY MURAHARI : I want to know from the Minister whether he is aware of the fact that yesterday some policemen "gheraoed" the Speaker and a Minister in West Bengal and some Congress M.L.As. were addressing the meeting. It is very deplorable that the Congress should now take to the tactics of "gheraoes' and that, too, using the policemen for this purpose. I would like to know the views of the Minister on this matter.
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SHRI BHAGWATJHA AZAD: Madam, as the hon. Member has read in the papers, so have we.
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SHRI A. D. MANI : May I ask the Minister whether it is not a fact that two Ministers of

West Bengal, the Deputy Chief Minister and Mr. Subodh Banerjee,
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have been speaking publicly justifying "gheraoes" under some terms or the other, in spite of the fact that "gherao" is a criminal offence? May 1 ask him further whether Government proposes to amend the Trade Unions Act giving power to derecognise or refuse recognition to trade unions which support "gheraoes"?

SHRI JAISUKHLAL HATHI : Different
Ministers in West Bengal have expressed different views. But at the highest level everybody has stated that gheraoes must be discouraged. How to discourage gheraos is a question which we are also considering. If the workers' demands are not met, they are agitated, excited, and the agitation may take several forms. How to meet their demands is a matter which has to be decided. So, different people, different Ministers, have given different views as to how it can be handled.
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SHRI JAISUKHLAL HATHI : The question that has been asked is the total number of gheraos in each State during the j last two years and whether it is a fact that a Minister of the West Bengal Government was gheraoed and he refused to be rescued by the police and undertook a fast against the gheraos. This question falls within the State sphere. If a person whether he is a Minister or an individual, is gheraoed in a State, it is a matter for the State Government and that Jis what the reply is. So, I do not think that the reply is at all vague. It is very clear.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR : The Minister is again...

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : We
cannot go on like that. It is not possible.

We cannot allow a supplementary to a supplementary. Mr. Menon.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR : Madam, my second supplementary has not been ans- | wered at all.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : No, no. Mr.
Subramania Menon.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR : Madam, I wanted to know from the Government whether, when police protection is not made available even under orders of the court, it is not a law and order question...

(Interruptions)

SHRI JAISUKHLAL HATHI : Law and order is a subject matter ' of the State concerned. The Labour Minister cannot go there.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN Mr.
Subramania Menon.
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SHRI K. P. SUBRAMANIA MENON:

May I know from the Government whether gherao is not a .socio-economic phenomenon born out of the discontent of the workers and the failure of the legal and constitutional machinery to settle the demands of the workers quickly and expeditiously and thus causing unheard of misery and resentment among the workers, and, secondly, whether this gherao is not a world-wide phenomenon found in most of the capitalist countries?

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : Are
you making a statement or are asking a. question ?

SHRI JAISUKHLAL HATHI : As I said, economic stresses and strains lead to discontent, but there are various ways of removing the discontent by legal, constitutional and other methods. Therefore, what we say is that gherao is not a legal method of getting the grievances redressed.

SHRI C. D. PANDE : The honourable
Minister has said that the law and order situation is purely a matter for the State to' deal with. But when a State takes to the philosophy of violence and guerrilla warfare on a scale which is growing worse day by day, will the Government of India be a spectator to such violations of the fundamental rights of the citizens ? This technical objection that it is a matter of law and order to be dealt with by the State concerned, is not tenable. You have to take steps.

SHRI JAISUKHLAL HATHI This, question should be directed to the Home Minister in that case.

SHRI M. SRINIVASA REDDY : I just want to know from the Government if gherao does not amount to criminal intimidation and unlawful restraint. If it amounts to criminal intimidation, why does not the Government treat it as an unlawful activity ?

SHRI JAISUKHLAL HATHI
amount to it.
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